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June 25, 2024 

 

Via Email 

New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services 

 

Michael Wimsatt 

Director, Waste Management Division 

michael.wimsatt@des.nh.gov 

 

Jaime Colby 

Supervisor, Engineering and Permitting Section 

Jaime.M.Colby@des.nh.gov 

 

Re: NCES Repeated Enforcement Request 

 

Dear Director Wimsatt and Ms. Colby,  

 

I write in continued representation of North Country Alliance for Balanced Change 

(“NCABC”) concerning an opinion letter prepared by Calex Environmental Consulting 

(“Calex”) demonstrating that the NCES Landfill is presently allowing the continued 

transport of contaminants in groundwater as a result of current landfill operations in 

violation of New Hampshire law and the facility’s permits. I provided this letter to the 

Department on Friday, March 22, 2024, and requested that the Department take immediate 

enforcement action to prevent such discharges.  

 

The Department, via Director Wimsatt, responded on Thursday, April 18, 2024, 

explaining that it was aware of releases from operations associated with the lined NCES 

Landfill, but that groundwater monitoring results suggested that the facility was not 

experiencing active, ongoing discharge or release from current operations. I attached my 

letter and your response for ease of reference. 

 

Calex’s analysis demonstrates that historically released contaminants from both the 

original unlined landfill and operations of the lined landfill have resulted in groundwater 

contamination actively migrating downgradient in the watershed and into the 

Ammonoosuc River. This operational condition of regulated contaminants leaving the 

property boundary violates the NCES permit and Env-Or 703.20(a), Env-Sw 

1002.02(d), Env-Sw 1005.01(f), and Env-Sw 2002.01.  

 

As detailed below, while monitoring is a key component of the Department’s 

oversight, more must be done to eliminate the migrating contamination and return the site 

groundwater to background levels. Therefore, NCABC repeats its request that the 

Department take further action. Please make this letter part of your record in this matter. 
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Analysis 

 

As explained in detail in Calex’s opinion letter, some of the contaminants reflected 

in the groundwater monitoring data are from the active landfill operations, and the 

concentrations for several contaminants are above background—and even exceed the 

Ambient Groundwater Quality Standards in some cases. This is inconsistent with the 

Department’s rules concerning groundwater release detection permits, including the 

one held by NCES, and the Department is wrong to enable NCES Landfill to 

maintain this status quo. 

 

Under Env-Or 703.01(a)(2), a lined solid waste landfill, such as the NCES Landfill, 

requires a groundwater release detection permit to operate. Numerous compliance criteria 

attach to these permits, including that a permittee must take certain steps if the 

concentration of any constituent is detected above background levels. Env-Or 703.17(d). 

Specifically, the permittee must: (1) notify the Department; and (2) conduct assessment 

monitoring. Id. If the assessment monitoring detects contaminants above background 

levels, the permittee must submit a corrective action plan to the Department. Env-Or 

703.18(f)(2). 

 

In turn, a corrective action plan must include: 

 

(1)  Inspection and audit of activities and procedures at the facility to determine 

possible sources of contamination; 

 

(2) Remediation of the source of the exceedance; 

 

(3) Further groundwater investigation; 

 

(4) Modification of facility operation as needed to eliminate the cause of the 

exceedance; 

 

(5) Treatment of the waste stream as needed to eliminate the cause of the exceedance; 

 

(6) Groundwater restoration; and 

 

(7) If the facility operations cannot be modified to eliminate the cause of the 

exceedance or if the groundwater cannot be restored or remediated, a schedule of 

activities that will be implemented for facility closure. 

 

Env-Or 703.19(a) (emphasis added). 

 

 The Department may approve a corrective action plan only if “the plan is 

reasonably designed to: (1) [a]chieve compliance with background concentrations; (2) 
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[e]liminate any future discharges of regulated contaminants to the groundwater; and (3) 

[p]rotect human health and the environment.” Env-Or 703.20(a) (emphasis added).  

 

Relatedly, the Department’s solid waste rules provide that a solid waste facility, 

such as the NCES Landfill, “shall not contaminate surface water or groundwater in 

violation of federal or state law, any rules implemented by the department or any 

administratively-attached board, or the conditions of any permit issued by the department 

or any administratively-attached board.” Env-Sw 1002.02(d). If any operating problems 

occur at a facility, the permittee must correct, abate, and remediate such problems in a 

timely manner. Env-Sw 1005.01(f). Even if the Department merely suspects that a facility 

is the source of potential harm to human health or the environment, it is obligated to 

investigate the issue. Env-Sw 2002.01. 

 

 The twelve years the Department has already permitted NCES to monitor and 

attempt to manage this issue has not achieved compliance. The fact that the contaminants 

are coming from the NCES Landfill’s current operations and that several contaminants are 

above background levels shows that the source of the exceedances has not been 

remediated, that the facility’s operations have not been modified to eliminate the cause of 

the exceedances, and that the groundwater has not been restored. Therefore, all the 

remedial steps required by a corrective action plan have not been met. If the corrective 

action plan is insufficient to achieve background levels and eliminate the ongoing (and 

future) discharges, then it should not have been approved in the first place. By law, the 

Department must ensure that the NCES Landfill Release Detection Wells return to 

background levels, that there are no future contaminant discharges, and that human health 

and the environment are protected. The Department must ensure the corrective action plan 

is able to achieve these goals. This is especially true given the proximity of the 

Ammonoosuc River, which Calex opined is likely experiencing discharges of 

contaminated groundwater and surface water. 

 

 While the Department may believe there are no active, ongoing discharges or 

releases coming from NCES Landfill’s liner system or its operations, Calex’s opinion letter 

demonstrates such historical discharges are causing site conditions to be out of compliance 

with background AND leaving the site boundary, a clear violation of the landfill’s permit. 

What is more, it is indisputable that background levels have not yet been achieved, which 

continues to pose a danger to human health and the environment, namely the Ammonoosuc 

River and its watershed. The Department and NCES have a duty to achieve background 

levels in a timely manner, but according to Calex’s analysis, background levels—and even 

Ambient Groundwater Quality Standards—are still being exceeded after twelve years. 

 

Conclusion 

 

We appreciate that the Department is, and has been, monitoring the NCES 

Landfill’s groundwater concentrations to determine when they achieve compliance with 
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background. However, Calex’s analysis shows sufficient residuals from the present landfill 

operations such that contaminants in groundwater continue to migrate downgradient within 

the Ammonoosuc watershed threatening and discharging into the River. The Department is 

responsible for ensuring NCES takes whatever steps are necessary to eliminate these 

discharges and restore background conditions in groundwater. 

  

Monitoring is one part of the process, but merely monitoring the situation is not 

enough to achieve compliance and does not meet the standards set by the law governing 

the Department. The Calex opinion identified the need for a pore water investigation at the 

River/groundwater interface to quantify the contaminant loading to the Ammonoosuc 

River. For the Department to rely only upon diluted surface water tests is condoning the 

defunct approach of “dilution is the solution to pollution.”  Further action must be taken to 

remediate the discharges associated with the NCES site into the Ammonoosuc River and 

watershed. Human health and the environment will continue to be impacted if the 

Department permits the status quo to persist. 

 

On behalf of my client North Country Alliance for Balanced Change, I respectfully 

repeat the request to the Department to immediately enforce applicable laws against NCES 

to achieve operational compliance at this site and reply back to me to confirm to me the 

Department is doing so. 

  

        Very truly yours, 

         
        Amy Manzelli, Esq. 

Licensed in New Hampshire 

        (603) 225-2585 

manzelli@nhlandlaw.com  

 

Enclosure 

cc: Clients 

abrousseau@townoflittleton.org 

admin@bethlehemnh.org 

administrativeassistant@whitefieldnh.org 

amy.lamb@dncr.nh.gov 

emma.berger@des.nh.gov 

Jaime.M.Colby@des.nh.gov 

James.W.Orourke@des.nh.gov 

allen.brooks@doj.nh.gov 

Michael.J.Wimsatt@des.nh.gov 

michael.marchand@wildlife.nh.gov 
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mmoren@nccouncil.org 

nccinc@nccouncil.org 

info@dot.nh.gov 

District1@dot.nh.gov  

Michael.T.ODonnell@dot.nh.gov  

onthefarm21@gmail.com 

planningboard@townofdalton.com 

rene.j.pelletier@des.nh.gov 

riversprogram@des.nh.gov 

sabrina.stanwood@dncr.nh.gov 

selectmen@townofcarroll.org 

selectmen@townofdalton.com 

selectmen@townoflittleton.org 

town.clerk@townofdalton.com 

townclerk@whitefieldnh.org 

tracie.j.sales@des.nh.gov 

    
     

     



From: Amy Manzelli
To: Mike Wimsatt; Colby, Jaime
Cc: "town.clerk@townofdalton.com"; "adminassistant@townofdalton.com"; "selectmen@townofdalton.com";

"planningboard@townofdalton.com"; "selectmen@townoflittleton.org"; "vpotter@townoflitteton.org";
"abrousseau@townoflittleton.org"; "admin@bethlehemnh.org"; "townclerk@bethlehemnh.org";
"selectmen@townofcarroll.org"; "administrativeassistant@whitefieldnh.org"; "townclerk@whitefieldnh.org";
"mmoren@nccouncil.org"; "nccinc@nccouncil.org"; "onthefarm21@gmail.com"; "tracie.j.sales@des.nh.gov";
"riversprogram@des.nh.gov"; "michael.marchand@wildlife.nh.gov"; "sabrina.stanwood@dncr.nh.gov";
"amy.lamb@dncr.nh.gov"; "Nicholas.Sanders@dot.nh.gov"; "Kelvin.A.Brooks@doh.nh.gov";
"James.W.Orourke@des.nh.gov"

Subject: NCES Enforcement Request & Opinion Letter
Date: Friday, March 22, 2024 2:57:48 PM
Attachments: image001.png

2024-03-22 Calex NCES Opinion letter.pdf

Good Afternoon Director Wimsatt and Ms. Colby,
 
Please see attached the opinion letter of Calex Environmental Consulting.
 
As you will see, after Calex’s careful and comprehensive analysis of decades of scientific records,
Calex concludes NCES is currently releasing landfill contaminants into groundwater, at least in part,
from NCES’ current landfilling activities. In other words, Calex opines, NCES’ current releases of
landfill contaminants are not only from the historical Sanco landfill.
 
NCES releasing landfill contaminants from its current operations violates both New Hampshire laws
and NCES permits. Accordingly, on behalf of my client North Country Alliance for Balanced Change, I
respectfully request the Department immediately enforce applicable laws against NCES and reply
back to me to confirm to me that it is doing so.
 
Thank you,
Amy
 
Amy Manzelli, Esq.  she/her
Offices in Concord & Keene, New Hampshire and Norwich, Vermont
manzelli@nhlandlaw.com
Phone 603.225.2585

  
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: This message, including attachments, is confidential and may contain information protected by
the attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine. If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of
the contents of this message are prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please destroy it and notify
manzelli@nhlandlaw.com immediately.

 

  

































From: Wimsatt, Mike
To: Amy Manzelli
Subject: RE: NCES Enforcement Request & Opinion Letter
Date: Thursday, April 18, 2024 1:16:11 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Dear Attorney Manzelli,
 

Thank you for your email and for providing a copy of Calex Environmental Consulting’s opinion letter. 
The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services is aware that releases have occurred
from operations associated with the lined landfill at North Country Environmental Services (NCES)
over the years. Our site remediation project files contain documentation of these releases and
NHDES’ responses to them. When a release occurs, NH’s Contaminated Site and Groundwater
Release Detection Rules, Env-Or 600 and 700, require assessment monitoring, initial response
action, and corrective actions in accordance with a NHDES-approved corrective action plan. NHDES
is, and has been, evaluating compliance of the solid waste facility’s operations with applicable rules
and statutes, and we have, and will continue to, follow up on compliance issues in accordance with
our Compliance Assurance Response Policy.  Our evaluation of groundwater monitoring results
submitted under the combined Groundwater Management and Groundwater Release Detection
Permit for this facility do not indicate an active, ongoing discharge or release from the current
operations or the landfill liner system.
 
Sincerely,
Mike Wimsatt
 
Michael J. Wimsatt, P.G., Director
Waste Management Division
NH Department of Environmental Services
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Tel 603-271-1997 Fax 603-271-2456
michael.j.wimsatt@des.nh.gov
www.des.nh.gov
 
 
 

From: Amy Manzelli <manzelli@nhlandlaw.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2024 2:58 PM
To: Wimsatt, Mike <michael.j.wimsatt@des.nh.gov>; Colby, Jaime <Jaime.M.Colby@des.nh.gov>
Cc: town.clerk@townofdalton.com; adminassistant@townofdalton.com;
selectmen@townofdalton.com; planningboard@townofdalton.com;
selectmen@townoflittleton.org; vpotter@townoflitteton.org; abrousseau@townoflittleton.org;
admin@bethlehemnh.org; townclerk@bethlehemnh.org; selectmen@townofcarroll.org;
administrativeassistant@whitefieldnh.org; townclerk@whitefieldnh.org; mmoren@nccouncil.org;
nccinc@nccouncil.org; onthefarm21@gmail.com; Sales, Tracie <tracie.j.sales@des.nh.gov>; Sales,
Tracie <riversprogram@des.nh.gov>; Marchand, Michael <michael.marchand@wildlife.nh.gov>;
Stanwood, Sabrina <sabrina.stanwood@dncr.nh.gov>; Lamb, Amy <amy.lamb@dncr.nh.gov>;



Sanders, Nicholas <Nicholas.Sanders@dot.nh.gov>; Kelvin.A.Brooks@doh.nh.gov; O'Rourke, James
<James.W.Orourke@des.nh.gov>
Subject: NCES Enforcement Request & Opinion Letter

 
EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good Afternoon Director Wimsatt and Ms. Colby,
 
Please see attached the opinion letter of Calex Environmental Consulting.
 
As you will see, after Calex’s careful and comprehensive analysis of decades of scientific records,
Calex concludes NCES is currently releasing landfill contaminants into groundwater, at least in part,
from NCES’ current landfilling activities. In other words, Calex opines, NCES’ current releases of
landfill contaminants are not only from the historical Sanco landfill.
 
NCES releasing landfill contaminants from its current operations violates both New Hampshire laws
and NCES permits. Accordingly, on behalf of my client North Country Alliance for Balanced Change, I
respectfully request the Department immediately enforce applicable laws against NCES and reply
back to me to confirm to me that it is doing so.
 
Thank you,
Amy
 
Amy Manzelli, Esq.  she/her
Offices in Concord & Keene, New Hampshire and Norwich, Vermont
manzelli@nhlandlaw.com
Phone 603.225.2585

  
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: This message, including attachments, is confidential and may contain information protected by
the attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine. If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of
the contents of this message are prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please destroy it and notify
manzelli@nhlandlaw.com immediately.
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